The Company’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 include
the results of operations of the Toledo refinery since March 1, 2011. The actual results for the Toledo refinery for
the period from March 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011, are shown below. The revenues and net income of the
Company assuming the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2011, are shown below on a pro forma basis. The
pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the
acquisition occurred on January 1, 2011, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations.
The unaudited pro forma financial information includes the depreciation and amortization expense related to the
acquisition and interest expense associated with the Toledo acquisition financing.

Revenues Net Income

Actual results for March 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 $ 6,113,055 $ 489,243
Supplemental pro forma for January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 $ 15,961,529 $ 328,142

PBF ENERGY INC. AND
PBF HOLDING COMPANY LLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE, UNIT, PER SHARE, PER UNIT AND BARREL DATA)

F- 29

4. INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:

December 31, 2013

Titled
Inventory

Inventory
Supply and

Offtake
Arrangements Total

Crude oil and feedstocks $ 518,599 $ 89,837 $ 608,436
Refined products and blendstocks 425,033 378,286 803,319
Warehouse stock and other 33,762 — 33,762

$ 977,394 $ 468,123 $ 1,445,517

December 31, 2012

Titled
Inventory

Inventory
Supply and

Offtake
Arrangements Total

Crude oil and feedstocks $ 384,441 $ 257,947 $ 642,388
Refined products and blendstocks 405,545 417,865 823,410
Warehouse stock and other 31,321 — 31,321

$ 821,307 $ 675,812 $ 1,497,119

Inventory under inventory supply and offtake arrangements includes the inventory held in the Company’s refineries'
storage facilities in connection with the Crude Supply Agreements, Offtake Agreements and Inventory
Intermediation Agreements.

At December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the replacement value of inventories exceeded the LIFO carrying
value by approximately $78,407 and $79,859, respectively.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following:

December 31,
2013

December 31,
2012

Land $ 61,780 $ 61,780
Process units, pipelines and equipment 1,658,256 1,484,727